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Chevron Products Company
May 27, 1998 500! Bollinger Canyan: Road
Building L
San Raman, CA 94583
P0. Box 6004
San Ramon, CA 94583.0904

Ms. Pamela Evans ;?12::? :Egszzsgslgg et
Alameda County Health Care Services

Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re:  Former Chevron Service Station #9-0329
340 Highland Avenue
Piedmont, California

Dear Ms. Evans:

Enclosed is the Second Quarter Groundwater Monitoring report for 1998, prepared by our
consultant Blaine Tech Services Inc. for the above noted facility. Ground water samples
were analyzed for TPH-g, BTEX, and MtBE. Per your letter of March 16, 1998, the
groundwater monitoring frequency has been changed as follows: sample well C-5 annually
(1* quarter), sample well C-4 semi-annually (1% & 3™ quarters), and sample wells C-2, C-3
and C-6 quarterly.

The concentrations detected in monitoring wells C-3 and C-6 were below method detection
levels for all constituents. Note that well C-3 was flooded, Well C-2 continues to detect
concentrations of all constituents, with the MtBE concentration declining from the
previous sampling event. This is the third straight sampling event in which the MtBE
conceniration has declined in well C-2.

The depth to the groundwater varied from 0.00 feet to 3.25 feet below grade with a
direction of flow southerly. '

Note that the top part of the casing of well C-3 was cracked and appeared to have allowed
surface water to get into the well (copy of wellhead inspection checklist enclosed). This
may have been the reason MtBE was detected in this well in the last sampling event. The
casing has since been repaired.




May 27, 1998

Ms. Pamela Evans

Former Chevron Service Station #9-0329
Page 2

If you have any questions or comments, please call me at (510) 842-9136.

Sincerely,
CHEV IN PRODUETS COMPANY

fo A

Philip R. Briggs
Site Assessment and Remediation Project Manager

Enclosure

Cec.  Mr. Chuck Headlee
RWQCB-S8an Francisco Bay Region
2101 Webster Street, Suite 500
Oakland, CA 94612

Mr. Frank Hoffiman

Hoffman Investment Company
1760 Willow Road
Hillsborough, CA 94010

Mir Ghafari & Fred Manoucheri
Service Station

340 Highland Avenue
Piedmont, CA 94611

Ms. Bette Owen, Chevron

Ms. Anne Payne, Chevron, ChvPkv/V-1156
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May 26, 1998

Phil Briggs

Chevron U.S.A. Products Company
P.O. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583-0904

2nd Quarter 1998 Monitoring at 9-0329

| ' Second Quarter 1998 Groundwater Monitoring at
Chevron Service Station Number 9-0329
340 Highland Avenue
Piedmont, CA

Monitoring Performed on April 15, 1998

Groundwater Sampling Report 980415-M-1

This report covers the routine monitoring of groundwater wells at this Chevron facility. Blaine
Tech Services, Inc.'s work at the site includes inspection, gauging, evacuation, purgewater
containment, sample collection and sample handling in accordance with standard procedures that
conform to Regional Water Quality Control Board requirements.

Routine field data collection inciudes depth to water, total well depth, thickness of any separate
immiscible layer, water column volume, calculated volume of a three-case volume purge,
elapsed evacuation time, total volume of water removed, and standard water parameter
instrument readings. Sample material is collected, contained, stored, and transported to the
laboratory in conformance with EPA standards. Purgewater is, likewise, collected and
transported to McKittrick Waste Treatment Site for disposal.

Basic field information is presented alongside analytical values excerpted from the laboratory
report in the cumulative table of WELL DATA AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS. The full
analytical report for the most recent samples is located in the Analytical Appendix. The table
also contains new groundwater elevation calculations taken from the computer plotted gradient
map which is located in the Professional Engineering Appendix.

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Report No. 980415-M-1 and-Q 1998 Moniloring at Chevron 9-0329




At a minimum, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. field personnel are certified upon completion of a
forty-hour Hazardous Materials and Emergency Response training course per 29 CFR 1910.120.
Field personnel are also enrolled in annual eight hour refresher courses.

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. conducts sampling and documentation assignments of this type as an
independent third party. In order to avoid compromising the objectivity necessary for the proper
and disinterested performance of this work, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. concentrates on objective
data collection and does not participate in the interpretation of analytical resuits, the definition of
geological or hydrological conditions, the formulation of recommendations, or the marketing of
remedial systems.

Please call if you have any questions.

Francis Thie
Vice President

FPT/za

attachments: Professional Engineering Appendix
Cumulative Table of Well Data and Analytical Results
Analytical Appendix
Field Data Sheets

Blaine Tech Setvices, Inc. Report No. 980415-M-1 2nd-Q 1998 Monitoring at Chevron 9-0329
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Cumulative Table of Well Data and Analytical Results

Vertical Measurements are In fest, . Analytical results are in parts per billlon {ppb
Wall Ground  Depth
DATE Head Water To Notes TPH- Benzene  Toluens Ethyl- Xylane MTBE
Elev. Elav. Water Gasoline Benzena

C-2

0B/07/89 94.19 91.33 2.88 -- 34,000 580 60 170 270 -
11/15/69 9419  91.39 2.80 - 8100 500 38 420 180 -
02/01/91 9418 9041 3.75 - 6800 490 21 310 86 -
04/16/01 9419  91.64 2.55 - 8600 810 43 550 270 -
10/16/91 94.19  90.67 3.52 - 7100 320 23 200 60 -
01/08/92 94.19 90.04 4.15 -- 2400 190 9.0 83 22 -
0410/92 9419 91,23 2.96 - 6600 550 33 340 170 -
07/14/92 9419 91.36 2.83 - 8000 680 330 580 690 --
10/05/92 9419  89.81% 4.38 -- 5500 250 17 130 az -
01/06/93 94.19 90.25 3.94 - 5500 190 32 4 54 -
03/29/93 94,19 98210 2.09 - 19,000 670 40 180 an -
07/02/03 9418  92.10 2.09 - 8000 1100 41 420 500 -~
10/11/63 9419 91.43 2.76 - 42,000 940 34 140 a7 -
0110/94 9419  89.37 4.82 - 12,000 770 20 220 74 -
04/06/04  94.19 91.70 2.49 -- 40,000 820 33 190 110 -
07/06/94 9419 91.72 2.47 -- 8800 870 28 140 a5 --
11/11/84 9419 91.32 2.87 - 8600 460 81 180 120 -
01/06/95 9419  91.64 2.55 - 15,000 880 48 270 140 -
04/13/95 94.19 92.13 2.06 - 56,000 2500 130 730 360 -
07/25/05 94.19 92.05 214 - 11,000 1000 34 540 160 --
10/05/85 94.19 91.68 2.51 -- 13,000 1000 <20 160 170 -
01/02/96  94.19 91.97 222 - 2500 1300 <50 380 87 64,000
04/11/96 94,19 92,27 1.92 - <10,000 1300 <100 <100 <100 74,000
07/08/96 94.19 92.14 2.05 -- <20,000 1200 <200 <200 <200 110,000
10/03/96  94.19 91.90 2.29 - <25,000 1200 <250 <250 <250 140,000
01/23/97 34339 341.49 1.80 - 20,000 1100 <200 460 <200 110,000
02/14/97 343.39 341.42 1.97 Gonfirmation run -- - - -- -- 150,000
04/08/97 343.38 341.12 227 - <50,000 1100 <500 <500 <500 160,000
07/09/97 343.38  341.41 1.88 -- <50,000 1300 <500 <500 <500 210,000
10/08/97 34339 341.09 230 -- 18,000 1400 <50 300 95 160,000
01/22/98 343.39 341.71 1.68 -- 10,000 860 10 140 37 70,000
04/15/98 343.38 34219 1.20 -- <10,000 1400 <100 510 <100 46,000

Blaine Tech Services, In¢. 880415-M-1 2nd - & 1908 Monitoring at Chevron 5-0328 340 Highland Ave., Piedmont, CA



Vertical Measurements are in fest.

Cumulative Table of Well Data and Analytical Results

Analytical results are |n pans per blillon {ggb!

Waell Ground  Depth
DATE Head Water To Notes TPH- Benzane Toluene Ethyl- Xylene
Elev, Elev. Water Gasoline _Banzens

C-3

08/07/89 97.65 93.36 4.29 - <50 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <3.0
11/15/69  97.65 92.48 517 - <500 <0.5 2.8 <0.5 1.1
02/01/91  97.65 91.27 6.38 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
04/16/91  97.65 93.93 3.72 -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/16/91  97.65 89.45 8.20 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.8 <0.5
01/08/92 97.65 90.97 6.68 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
04/10/92 97.65 93.15 4.50 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
07/14/92 97.65 91.44 6.21 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/05/92  97.65 B88.34 9.31 -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5
01/06/93 97.65 94.24 3.41 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/29/93 97.65 97.15 0.50 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.8
07/02/93 9765 95,08 2.59 - <50 4.0 3.0 <0.5 3.0
10/11/93 97.65 92.75 4,90 -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
01/10/94 97.65 93.26 4.39 - <50 <0.5 1.0 <0.5 0.8
04/06/94 97.85 94.97 2.68 - <50 <0.5 1.0 0.7 4.5
07/06/94  97.65 95.55 2.10 - <50 2.2 4.1 <0.5 2.8
11/11/94 957.65 96.42 1.23 - <50 <0.5 0.8 <0.5 <0.5
01/06/95  97.65 97.05 0.60 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
04/13/95  97.65 97.05 0.60 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5
07/25/85  97.65 96.00 1.65 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/05/05 97.65 94.02 3.63 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
01/02/96 97.65 94.53 312 - <B0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
04/11/86  97.65 96.83 0.82 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
07/08/96 97.65 96.15 1.50 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/03/96  97.85 9517 2.48 -- <bD <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
01/23/97 347.08 346.87 0.21 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
04/08/97 347.08 346.33 0.75 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
07/09/97 347.08 345.61 1.47 -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/08/97 347.08 345,04 2.04 -- <b0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
01/22/98 347.08 347.08 0.00 Well flooded <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
04/15/98  347.08 347.08 0.00 Well flooded <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/13/98  347.200 -- - -- - - - - =

* Well head elevation adjusted due to broken top of casing.

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 9B0415-M-1

2nd - Q 1998 Monitoring at Chavion 9-0328
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Cumulative Table of Well Data and Analytical Results

Vertical Measurements are in fest. Analytical resuits are in Er!s gr billion !ggb)
. —

Wall Ground  Depth

DATE Head Water To Notes TPH- Benzene  Toluene Ethyl- Xylene MTBE
__FElev. Elev. ___ Water Gasoline Banzene

C-4

08/07/89 95.60  -- - Dry - - - - - Dry
11/15/88  85.60 90.65 4.85 - 1300 29 310 0.5 29 -
02/01/91  95.60 90.82 478 - 72 <0.5 9.0 <0.5 <0.5 -
04716/91  95.60 95.60 4.83 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/16/91  95.60 91.37 423 -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/08/92 95.60 90.79 4.81 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/10/92 95.60 91.34 4.26 - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
07114/92  95.60 91.32 4.28 - <50 <0.5 3.8 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/05/92  95.80 91.31 4.29 -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/06/93 95,60 91.31 4.29 - <50 0.7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/20/93 95.60 91.30 4.30 -- <50 0.5 1.0 <0.5 2.0 -
07/02/93  95.60 91.38 4,22 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/11/93  95.60 91.30 4.30 -~ <50 0.8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/10/94  95.60 21.16 444 - <50 0.7 3.0 <0.5 1.0 -
04/06/94  95.60 91.36 4.24 - 130 2.2 b4 3.3 24 -
07/06/94  95.60 91.36 4.24 -- ag 59 7.5 2.0 12 -
11/11/94  95.80 91.39 4.21 -- <50 <0.5 95 <0.5 <05 --
01/06/85 95.60 91.18 4.42 - <50 0.7 1.0 <0.5 1.1 -
04/13/95 95,60 91.36 4.24 -- 67 0.54 7.2 <0.5 1.1 -
07/25/95 95.60 91.36 4.24 -- 390 <2.0 150 <2.0 <20 --
10/05/95 95.60 91.22 4,38 - 130 <0.5 66 <0.5 <0.5 --
01/02/96 95.60 91.34 4,26 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 a4
04/11/96  95.60 91.21 4.39 - <50 <0.5 0.93 <0.5 <0.5 56
07/08/96  95.60 91.32 4.28 -~ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 21
10/03/96  95.60 91.38 4.22 -- 80 <0.5 31 <0.5 <0.5 9.9
01/23/97 344,94 340.55 4.39 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 23
04/08/97 344,94 340.69 4.25 - 87 <0.5 3.6 <0.5 1.7 7.0
07/09/97 344.94 340.73 421 - 93 <0.5 32 <0.5 <(0.5 26
10/08/67 344.94 340.60 4.34 - <50 <0.5 0.63 <0.5 <0.5 12
01/22/98 34494 340.68 4.26 <50 <0.5 4.3 <0.5 <0.5 10

04/15/08 34494 34393 1.01  Sampled blannually - - - - - -

Blaina Tech Sarvicos, Inc. 980415-M-1 2nd - Q 1988 Monitcring at Chevron 9-0329 340 Highland Ave., Piedmont, CA



Cumulative Table of Well Data and Analytical Results

Vertical Measurements are In foat, Analytical results are in garls per billion !ggb!
Waell Ground Depth
DATE Head Water To Notes TPH- Benzene  Toluens Ethyl- Xylene MTBE
Elev. Elev. Water Gasoline Benzene
L M R =%
C-5
11/25/96  -- -- .30 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 «<2.5
01/23/97 345.14 343.89 1.45 -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
04/08/97 34514 342.82 232 -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
07/09/97 34514 342.84 2.30 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
10/08/97 345.14 342.14 3.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5

01/22/98 345.14 344.14 1.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
04/15/08 345.14 341.89 3.25 Sampled annually --

C-6

11/25/96 - - 213 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
01/23/97 338.61 - 0.00 Waell flooded <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
04/08/97 338.61 -- 0.00 Well flooded <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
07/09/97 338.61 33584 277 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
10/08/97 338.61 337.17  1.44 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
01/22/98 338.61 33707 1.54 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
04/15/98 338.61 337.31 1.30 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
Backfill Well: A

08/07/89  -- - 2.10 - 1000 50 6.0 5.0 22 -
11/15/89 - - 2.04 - 3700 08 2.1 43 55 -
02/01/91 - -- 3.05 - 36,000 1100 750 130 6100 -
04/16/91 - - 2.01 - 8000 370 6.0 86 750 -

10/16/91 - - 415 -- .- -- -- -- - -

Backfill Well: B

08/07/88  -- -- 4.12 - - - - - - -
11/15/88 - - - - - - - - - -
02/01/91 - - 5.03 - - - - - - -
04/16/81 - -- 4.00 - - - - - - -
10M16/91 - - 6.24 - - - - - - .-

Blaine Tech Searvices, Ins, 980418-M-1 2nd - & 1998 Menltoring at Chevron 8-0328 340 Highland Ave., Pledmont, CA



Veortical Measuraments in feet.

Cumulative Table of Well Data and Analytical Resuits

Wall Ground Depth
DATE Head Water To
Y, Elov.

TRIP BLANK
01/06/93 - - -
03/29/93 - - -
07/02/93 - - -
10/11/93 - - -
01/10/94 - - -
04/06/54 - - -
07/06/94 - - -
111/94 - - -
01/06/95 - - -
04/13/85 - - -
07/25/95 - - -
10/05/95 - - -
01/02/06 - - -
04/11/96 - - -
07/08/96 - - -
10/03/96  -- - -
01/23/97 - - -
04/08/97 - - -
07/09/97 - - -
10/08/07  -- - -
01/22/98 - - -

Notes TPH-

<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<h0
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<b0
<50
<50
<b0
<50

Benzens
Gasoline

Toluene

———
Ethyl- Xylens MTBE
_penzene ____________
<0.5 <0.5 -
<0.5 1.0 -
<0.5 <0.5 -
<0.5 <0.5 --
<0.5 <0.5 -
<0.5 <0.5 -
<0.5 <0.5 -
<0.5 <0.5 -
<0.5 <0.5 -
<0.5 <0.5 -
0.5 <0.6 -
<0.5 <0.5 -
<0.5 <0.5 <2.5
<0.b <0.5 <25
<0.5 <0.5 <2.5
<0.5 <0.5 -
<0.5 <0.5 <2.5
<0.5 <0.5 <25
<0.5 <0.5 <25
<0.5 <0.5 <25
<0.5 <0.5 <25

<0.5

Note: Blaine Tech Sarvicas, Inc. began routine monitoring of the groundwater wells at this site on April 13, 1995.

Earller field data and analytical results provided by Slerra Environmental.
Survey parformad on March 20, 1997 by Ron Archer, Civil Enganeer Inc.

ABBREVIATIONS:
TPH = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
MTBE = Methyl t-butyl sther

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 880415-M-1
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Se - a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
qUOl 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnur Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (216} 921-0100

v Anal y { lcal 1455 McDowelt Blvd. North, Ste. D Peraluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1B65  FAX (707) 792-0342

Blaine Tech Services Client Proj. ID:  Chevron 9-0329,/980415-W1 Sampled: 04/15/98
680 Rogers Avenue Sample Descript: C-2 Received: 04/16/98
San Jose, CA 95112 Matrix: LIQUID

Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 04/22 /98
ttention: Fran Thie Lab Number: 9804A73-01 Reported: 04/24 /98

Instrument 1D: GCHP9

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
TPPH as Gas 10000 N.D.
Methyl t-Butyl Ether Ll 500 0 e 46000
Benzeme . 100 e 1400
Toluene 100 N.D.
EthylBenzene @ ... 100 510
Xyienes (Total) 100 N.D.

Chromatogram Pattern:
Discrete Peaks it i

Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 102

Analytes reported as d\D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

ELAP #1271

Peqggy Ié’é/nner
Project Manager Page: 1




S “ 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 264-9600 FAX (650} 364-9233
eqUOIa 404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-2600 FAX (510) 988-9673
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

v Analytlcal 1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

laine Tech Services Client Proj. ID: :
680 Rogers Avenue Sample Descript: C-3 Received: 04/16/98

an Jose, CA 95112 Matrix: LIQUID

Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: Q4/22/98
Attention: Fran Thie Lab Number: 9804A7

Instrument 1D: GCH P9

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Resuits
ug/L ug/L
TPPH as Gas 50 N.D.
Methy! t-Butyl Ether 25 N.D.
Benzene 0.50 N.D.
Toluene 0.50 N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.50 N.D.
Xylenas (Total) 0.50 N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern:
Surragates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 a9

Analytes reported ag'N.[p. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

ELAP #1271

Peggy PMer \

Froject Manager Page: 2




Sequoia 480 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233

, 404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510)988-9600  FAX {510} 988-9573
. 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921- 9600 FAX (916) 921- 0100
v A_nalytlc al 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707)792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

laine Tech Services Client Proj. ID:  Chevron 9-0329/980415-W1 Sampled: 04/15/98
680 Rogers Avenue Sample Descript: C-6 . Received: 04/16/98

an .Jose, CA 95112 Matrix: LIQUID

Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 04/22/98
: Fran Thie Lab Number: 9804A73-03 Reported: 04/24 /98

atch Numbert:
[nstrument [D: GCHPS

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Resuits
ug/| ug/1
TPPH as Gas 50 N.D
Methyl t-Butyl Ether 25 N.D
Benzene 0.50 N.D
Toluene 0.50 N.D
Ethyl Benzens 0.50 N.D
Xylenes (Total}) 0.50 N.D
Chromatogram Pattern:
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 98

Analytes reported as N.D. w ot present ahove the stated limit of detection,

SEQUOIX ANA AL - ELAP #1271

—--'—'——_,__
Peqgay Pe}ioe/r ‘
Project Manager Page: 3




Se Oia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650} 364-9500 FAX (650) 364-9233
qu 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {510} 988-9600 FAX {510) 988-9673
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (216) 221-9600 FAX {916} 921-0100

[}
v Anal y t ical 1455 McDowel Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865  FAX {707) 792-0342

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Client Project ID:  Chevron 8-0329 / 980415-W1
1680 Rogers Ave. Matrix: Liquict

San Jose, CA 95112
Attention: Fran Thi Work Order #:  9804A73  -01-03

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: Benzene Toluene Ethyi Xylenes Gas
Benzene
QC Batch#: GC042208802009A (GC042208802009A (GC042298802009A GC042208802009A GC042298802009A
Analy. Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8015M
Prep. Method: EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030
Analyst:  D. Newcomb D. Newcomb D. Newcomb D. Newcomb D. Newcomb
MS/MSD #: 8041167 8041167 8041167 8041167 8041167
Sample Conc.: N.D, N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Prepared Date: 4/22/98 4/22/98 4/22/98 4/22/98 4/22/98
Analyzed Date: 4/22/98 4/22/98 4/22/98 4/22/98 4/22/98
Instrument 1.D.#: HP3 HPY HPg HPg HP9
Conc. Spiked: 20 ug/L N 20 ug/L 20ug/L 60 ug/L 340 ug/L
Resuit: 22 23 23 72 370
MS % Recovery: 110 115 115 120 109
Dup. Resuit: 22 22 22 67 340
MSD % Recov.: 110 10 110 112 100
RPD: 0.0 4.4 4.4 7.2 85
RPD Limit: 0-20 0-20 0-20 0-20 0-50

LCS #: LCS042298 LCSD42208 LCS042208 LCS042298 LCS042298
Prepared Date: 4/22/98 aj22/98 4/22/98 4/23/98 4/22/08
Analyzed Date: 4/22/98 4/22/93 4/22/98 4/22/98 4/22/98
Instrument L.D.#: HPY HP3 HP9 HPg HF2
Conc. Spiked: 20g/L 20 ug/L 20ug/L 80 g/l 340 pg/L
LCS Resuit: 22 22 22 66 340
LCS % Recov.: 10 110 110 110 100
MS5/MSD 60-140 60-140 60-140 60-140 60-140
LCS 70-130 70-130 70-130 70-130 70-130
Control Limits
Please Note:
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
lap #1371 preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an afiquot of sample
. fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If
W the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.
Peggy Penner
Project Manager ** MS=Matrix Spike, MSD =MS Duplicate, RPD=Relative % Difference 9804AT3.BLA <1>
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Sequoia

W Analytical

Blaine Tech Services
1680 Rogers Avenue

San Jose, CA 95112 .

Attent

In order to properly interpret this report,
report contains a total of

regults,
etc.).

TPPH Note:

SEQUO N

Fran Th

quality control,

680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063
404 N. Wiget Lane Wainut Creek, CA 945598
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramenro, CA 95834

1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. Dt Petaluma, CA 94954

Client Proj. ID: Chevron 9-0329/980415-W1
Lab Proj. ID: 9804A73

LABORATORY NARRATIVE

(650) 364-9600
(510) 988-9600
{916} 921-9600
(707} 792- 1865

FAX (650) 364-9233
FAX (510) 988-9673
FAX (916) 921-0100
FAX (707) 792-0342

Received: 04/16/98

Reported: 04/24 /98

and related documents as required {(cover page, COC,

Sample 9804A73-01 was diluted 200-fold.

ICAL

Peggy Ié‘ew{er

Project Manager

it must be reproduced in its entirety. Thig
pages including the laboratory narrative,

sample
raw data,
Page: 1




L 1es

Fax copy of Lab Report and COC to Chevron Contact: O No

Chain—of—-Custody—Recor:

Chevron U.S.A, Inc.
P.0. BOX 5004

San Ramon, CA 94583
FAX (415)842-9591

Chevren Facllty Number 9-0329

Facllity Addresa

340 Highland Ave., Piedmont, CA

Consullant Profect Numbar qao"iﬁ ~-Wi

Coneuttont Name __Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

Mdress. 1680 Rogers Ave., San_Jose, CA 95112

ProJect Contact {Nome) Fran Thie

(Phone)_{408) 573=0555¢ax Mumber)_(408)573~7771

Chevron Contact (Neme) _EFNi1 Briggs

(Phone} £510)842-9136

v

Laboratery Name Sequoia

Loboralary Releass Number 8034836

Samples Collscted by (Namoe) m - [/\Jl Ef"’ My fc
Collestion Date _L{Z! 5[;7. 9

Signature A ,

9 & Anolyees To Be Parfgimed c\%O"{ A'Tb
3 ’ E ig -‘E ° e i‘? E 3 8 Tt _ R O NOT BILL
\ E 5]y | Eg s |2 |9 . T FOR TB-LB.
& z '§ <y | G358 N :r:§ g E E g o Z - o T UI
£ -é- kS J___,,b. [ I @“ e E:+ E: & » . . i ,5_ i o 1R
2 (LTSN pe —~ oo L ey o — 0
P 31 3|4 2 | 2 |io |58 2R | 52| 88 | 59 1B |-
E E e & E o [ 2 1°® a| eg | Py | BY a]
8 3 2 guﬁ: O£ 8 3 (B3 |g2 |8 §3 S| B8 (528 1858 Remarks
2. 3w bl ey | Y IV
3 T |3 W g el | VIV
G 3 |w 8251 el | Y |V
. % (Slgnature) Organlzation Dﬂt"ﬁlg\s? ¢ Recolved By (Slj:% Organlzatlon Date/Tima Turn Around Time (Clrcle Choloe)
, - ,‘ - - Coe e
S} ! VW&“W— Q;‘l's £0:00 .z:‘:f—:-a / = . |53dvo A ,E’;:m 24 Hre.
g Ralinquished By (Sigpoturs) Orgonizollon Dote/Tima Recelved By (Slgnature) Organizallon Dale/Tima 48 Hre.
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‘Relinquished By {Signature) Orgonlzation Date/Time Recleved For Laboralory By (Signature) Date/Time
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Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Report No. 980415-M-1 2nd-Q 1998 Monitoring at Chevron 9-0329







CHEVRON WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #. ABOH[1S - W \ Station#: q - 03 29
Sampler: M. Wedmere Date: {{ /fil Q%
wellLD.: (- € Well Diameter: (22 3 4 6 8§
Total Well Depth: |7 .Y42L Depth to Water: |, 30
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: AT~  Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): ¥SI HACH
'":!!"E- k—/I[I-r !E:"D- ZII.].
2" Q16 5" 1.02
3" 037 &" 1.47
4 0.65 Other " radivg® * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer " Disposable Bailer \—""
Middleburg Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:
21 X 3 = 6 -2 G,
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Time |Temp(°F)| pH Cond. Gals. Removed | Observadons
o815 | 7241 1.5 | 230 S
O6lH 114.6 | 6.8 | 440 &
08211159 1.4 | 4 4o 7
Did well dewater? Yes (_@ Gallons actually evacuated:

Sampling Time: 'g 25

Sampling Date: ‘{/[_(/f}’ |

(-6

Sample I.D.:

Laboratory: @D GTEL N. Creek Assoc. Labs

Analyzed for: ¢FH.G_BTEX_MTBE )TPH-D Other:

Duplicate I.D.: Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPHD  Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: e Post-purge: e |
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV
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CHEVRON WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: 98045 ~W| Station#: 9. 63z 9
Sampler: M - Wedmere Date: ¢ /15 lag
WellLD.. (-3 Well Diameter: (3/ 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: |4 .2 Y Depth to Water: 5 o ¢)
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referencedto: = (BVC ) Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YS! HACH
° i :E: H n- 1[ [. r !E: "D. lI I- lv
b 0.16 5 1.02
3 0.37 [ 1.47
4 0.65 Other radius® * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailerb—" Disposable Bailer
Middleburg : ~ Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other:
Extraction Pump '
Other:
2-Y X 3 = 2-2 Gals.
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Time | Temp (°F) pH Cond. Gals. Removed | Observations
v
820 | 14-C |16 420 2

034 | 6.4 | 94 | 400 G
833 | 74.3 | 9-5 | 400 8

Did Qvell dewater? Yes @ Gallons actualiy evacuated: 8

Sampling Time: 9§ 4D - Sampling Date: ¢/ /’5 / 95

SampleID.. C - 3 Laboratory: (@G‘Iﬂ. N. Creek Assoc. Labs
Analyzed form TPH-D Other:

Duplicate I.D‘.':=.= -:'alyzed for. TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D  Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: e/ Post-purge: e/ |

O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge:| - mV Post-purge: mV




CHEVRON WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project#: 980 ¢ /S W !

Station#: 4. 032 9
dsfag

Date:

Sampler: M. We+fnore

WelllD. C=—- < Well Diameter: (2) 3 4 6 8
. N
Total Well Depth: {4 .15 Depth to Water: |. 2.0
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: /By Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): ¥sI HACH
- '":E:"D- I[tal. wHD. EII-I.

a 0.16 5" 1.02

3 0.37 &~ 1.47

4 0.65 Other “radiug® * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer |

Disposable Bailer” ' Disposable Bailer ¢
Middleburg Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other:
Extraction Pump
Cther:
2% X 2 - _6-9 Gals.
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Time |Temp(F)| pH Cond. Gals. Removed | Observations
Goo | 19¢| 31 | beo | #25
70| 7¢.8| 7.8 | ceo 5.0
19:04 1 4.9 |80 | 6o 7 a

Did well dewater? Yes @ Gallons actually evacuated: 77
Sampling Time: 976 Sampling Date: ¢/ / /5 / 78
Sample L.D.: C, - 2 Laboratory: @ GTEL N.Cresk Assoc. Labs
Analyzed for: ~TPH-G BTEX MTBEJTPH-D Other:
Duplicate 1.D.: Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D  Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: &) Post-purge: ™ |
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV
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